FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

�$PRXQWV�H[SUHVVHG�LQ�7XUNLVK�/LUD��³7/´��

 63

23. NATURE $1'�/(9(/�2)�5,6.6�$5,6,1*�)520�),1$1&,$/�,167580(176��FRQW¶G�

E������)RUHLJQ�FXUUHQF\�ULVN�PDQDJHPHQW��FRQW¶G�

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to US Dollar, EURO and GBP.

7KH� IROORZLQJ� WDEOH� GHWDLOV� WKH� &RPSDQ\¶V� VHQVLWLYLW\� WR� D� ���� LQFUHDVH� DQG� GHFUHDVH� LQ� IRUHLJQ�
currency against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
NH\�PDQDJHPHQW�SHUVRQQHO�DQG�UHSUHVHQWV�PDQDJHPHQW¶V�DVVHVVPHQW�RI�WKH�SRVVLEOH�FKDQJH�LQ�IRUHLJQ�
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or equity.

 Appreciation of
 Depreciation

of
 Appreciation

of
 Depreciation

of
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL
1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  2  (2)  2  (2)
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  2  (2)  2  (2)
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,034,717)  2,034,717  (2,034,717)  2,034,717
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,034,717)  2,034,717  (2,034,717)  2,034,717

(2,034,715) 2,034,715 (2,034,715) 2,034,715

30 June 2019
Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation of
 Depreciation

of
 Appreciation

of
 Depreciation

of
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
 Foreign

Currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL
1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  (5,326)  5,326  (5,326)  5,326
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  (5,326)  5,326  (5,326)  5,326
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,182,960)  2,182,960  (2,182,960)  2,182,960
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,182,960)  2,182,960  (2,182,960)  2,182,960

(2,188,286) 2,188,286 (2,188,286) 2,188,286

31 December 2018
Profit / Loss Equity

+$/.�*$<5ø0(1.8/�<$7,5,0�257$./,ö,�$�ù�

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

�$PRXQWV�H[SUHVVHG�LQ�7XUNLVK�/LUD��³7/´��

 64

23. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
�FRQW¶G�

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Company borrows funds at fixed interest rate. Risk hedging strategies are evaluated regulary in
order to comply with interest rate anticipations and defined risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The details of the interest-bearing financial assets of the Company are as follows:

[…]

banks. The foreign trade transactions and money transfers are open and transparent, and easily be
monitored by authorities. The Parent Bank will continue to adopt the same policies of transparency
and compliance with international regulations. The Parent Bank placed a high importance on this
PDWWHU�DQG�HVWDEOLVKHG�D�VHSDUDWH�³&RPSOLDQFH�'HSDUWPHQW´�

+$/.�*$<5ø0(1.8/�<$7,5,0�257$./,ö,�$�ù�

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

�$PRXQWV�H[SUHVVHG�LQ�7XUNLVK�/LUD��³7/´��

 67

28.  ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In order to allow the determination of the financial position and performance trends, the financial
statements of the Company are prepared in comparison with the previous period. In terms of
comparative information to conform with the presentation of current year financial statements are
restated if necessary and significant changes are explained.

Material Adjustments:

In the current period, the Company has reevaluated the inventories, other liabilities and cost of sales in
the previous period financial statements related to costs incurred subsequently to a completed project.

Previously
Reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2018 Adjustments 2018

Inventories 103,021,423 5,913,908 108,935,331
Total adjustments to assets 5,913,908

Other short term liabilites 9,355,991 19,370,104 28,726,095
Profit for the period 394,801,082 (13,456,196) 381,344,886
Total adjustments to liaiblities and equity 5,913,908

APPENDIX 1 - CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON THE
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

The information contained in the table of control of compliance with restrictions on the investment
portfolio is a summarized information derived from the financial statements according to Article 16 of
WKH�³&RPPXQLTXp�RQ�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUWLQJ� LQ�&DSLWDO�0DUNHWV�6HULDO�� ,,��1R������´��7KLV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
KDV� EHHQ� SUHSDUHG� LQ� DFFRUGDQFH� ZLWK� WKH� VWDWHPHQWV� RI� WKH� &0%¶V� ³&RPPXQLTXp� RQ� 3ULQFLSOHV�
Regarding Real Estate Investment Trusts SeriDO�� ,,,�� 1R�� ����´� SXEOLVKHG� LQ� WKH� 2IILFLDO� *D]HWWH�